
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037282-2024 

Contract

Delivery of IBCS and FAAD C2 Concept Studies

Ministry of Defence

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-037282

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04996c  

Published 19 November 2024, 8:43am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Ministry of Defence

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Contact

Adam Farrow

Email

Adam.Farrow105@mod.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037282-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/037282-2024
mailto:Adam.Farrow105@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://des.mod.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Delivery of IBCS and FAAD C2 Concept Studies

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73400000 - Research and Development services on security and defence materials

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Contract Award Notice for Contract JSENS/00212 (Delivery of IBCS and FAAD C2 Concept
Studies).

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

https://des.mod.uk/


Page 3 to 6

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £343,078.34

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Authority has awarded Northrop Grumman UK Limited ('NGUK') a contract for the
undertaking of two case studies and the delivery of related report(s) assessing the feasibility
of the Integrated Battle Command System (IBCS) and Forward Area Air Defence (FAAD) C2
systems and their suitability as potential short and medium-range air defence
(SHORAD/MRAD) C2 solutions under the Land GBAD Programme. This is planned for a
period of 6 months.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 4 to 6

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

In accordance with regulation 4 of The Defence and Security Public Contracts (Amendment)
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019 (SI 2019/697) this procurement falls to be regulated under the
provisions of the Defence and Security Public Contracts Regulations 2011 as amended (in
particular by SI 2019/697 and SI 2020/1450). Prior publication of a contract notice in the
Official Journal of the European Union is no longer appropriate. The Authority considers that
the single source procurement of this non-competitive contract falls within the
circumstances set out in regulation 16 (1)(a)(ii) of the DSPCR.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-028868

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

JSENS/00212

Title

Delivery of IBCS and FAAD C2 Concept Studies

/Notice/028868-2024


Page 5 to 6

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

13 November 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Northrop Grumman UK Limited

NGC UK Limited, 2nd Floor Clareville House, 26-27 Oxendon Street

London

SW1Y 4EL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £343,078.34



Page 6 to 6

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

JSENS Delivery Team, DE&S

MOD Abbey Wood

Bristol

BS34 8JH

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-31T14:38:47+0100
	TCPDF




